
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 22/11/2016 
 My Ref SB/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Sara Brennan 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 7453 
 e-mail: sara.brennan@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 30 November 2016 at 
11.00 am at ESPO, Grove Park, Leicestershire, LE19 1SY.  
 
A tour of the premises will be provided to Members at 10.30 am and a buffet lunch will 
be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) to confirm 
that you require car parking and lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Sara Brennan 
for Consortium Secretary 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred.  
 
 
 

 

mailto:sara.brennan@leics.gov.uk


 
5.  

  
Director's Progress update.  (Pages 9 – 14) 
 
Report of the Director 

 

 
 

(Pa 

6.  
  

Supplementary Information to Inform the Director's Progress Report.   (Pages 15 – 26) 
 
Report of the Director 
 
The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A) (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 100(A)). 
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

MTFS Monitoring.  
 
Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
100(A)). 

 

 
 

(Pages 27 - 36) 

8.  
  

Project Update.  
 
Report of the Director  
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
100(A)). 

 

 
 

(Pages 37 - 66) 

9.  
  

Procurement of Branded Goods.  
 
Report of the Director, Consortium Secretary and 
Consortium Treasurer 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
100(A)). 

 

 
 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

10.  
  

International Sourcing.  
 
Report of the Director 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
100(A)). 

 

 
 

(Pages 73 - 78) 

11.  
  

Modern Slavery Act.  
 
Report of the Director 
 

 

 
 

(Pages 79 - 86) 

12.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 28 
February 2017 at 11.00am at County Hall. 
 

 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Tuesday, 27 September 2016.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. I. Monson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. T. Orgee CC 
Mr. R. Hickford CC 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Ms. S. Whitaker CC 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC 
 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mr. D. Parsons CC 

 
 

20. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July were taken as read, confirmed, and signed, 
subject to the following amendment to minute 13 (e): 
 
That minutes 13 (e) now read as ‘That the significant workload and additional 
responsibilities for the senior team at ESPO arising from this and other strategic projects 
be considered appropriately by the Employing Authority.’ 
 

21. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

22. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

23. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. The Committee 
was advised that the Subcommittee had considered the Governance Statement 2015/16 
(minute 25 refers) at its meeting in June. 
 

24. External Audit of the 2015/16 Financial Statements.  
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 

 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director and Consortium Secretary which 
reported on the external auditor’s key findings from the 2015/16 financial statements and 
presented a letter of representation from the Consortium Treasurer to the auditors. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Stephen Hallam and Alison Breadon from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), ESPO’s external auditors, to the meeting who 
communicated the results of their audit. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
 
(i). PwC reported a positive audit for 2015/16 and expected that an unqualified audit 

opinion would be certified. All areas, bar one rated ‘amber’, covered during the 
audit had been rated ‘green’; 
 

(ii). The external auditors had identified three non-material accounting issues. As a 
result of an issue around rebate income in the previous year, officers had 
amended the accounting policy to ensure that there was adequate disclosure of its 
accounting policy for rebate income. As part of auditing this year, PwC undertook 
detailed testing to ensure ESPO’s rebate income transactions were recognised 
appropriately based on this policy.  As in previous years, some cut-off issues had 
been identified as part of expenditure sample testing of direct sales, though the 
impact on ESPO’s accounts was unlikely to be material. Members confirmed that 
they remained satisfied with the appropriateness of accounting for gas accruals, 
direct sales and rebate revenue on a cash rather than accrual basis; 

 
(iii). No significant deficiencies in internal control were identified, though a number of 

matters were brought to the attention of the Committee and addressed in the 
report; 
 

(iv). PwC asked the Committee, as those charged with governance, to declare whether 
there were any known or suspected instances of fraud. No such declarations were 
made; 
 

(v). A concern was raised in relation to historic imbalances relating to aged creditors 
and debtors. The total value of balances older than seven years is £11k on the 
creditors’ ledger and all historic balances on the sales’ ledger are provided for in 
accordance with policy; 
 

(vi). The report raised an issue in relation to the transaction output report from ESPO’s 
general ledger. It was advised that transaction information was available and 
obtainable, though there had been issues in terms of the compatibility of 
technologies used by ESPO and the auditors which prevented access to the full 
details of ESPO’s financial transactions during the reporting period. The issue was 
resolved by other means and there wasn no impact on the audit; 
 

(vii). The completion of the audit would be subject to the approval of the final version of 
the Statement of Accounts. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements 2015/16 be approved.   
 

25. Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.  

4



 

 

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer which 
reported on the 2015/16 Accounts and Annual Governance statement. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 
(i). The annual governance statement had been considered in draft form at the 

previous meeting of the Management Committee and no significant governance 
issues had been identified; 
 

(ii). The value of Grove Park had been re-evaluated and had increased by £0.5m to 
£11m; 
 

(iii). The total dividend declared but not yet paid stood at £2.4m, up from £1.5m in 
2014/15, and this was reported to be a record distribution. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be 
approved. 
 
 

26. Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 21 July 2016. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The sales total to the end of July was down £3.1m compared to the previous year, 
and variances were identified from gas sales, store sales, direct sales and rebates. 
However, it was recognised that sales as part of the School Holiday Offer during 
August had been strong and it was hoped this would help close the sales gap; 
 

(ii). ESPO had enjoyed strong performance over the summer period as a result of a 
number of improvements brought about by the change programme; 
 

(iii). In the previous quarter two risk reviews were undertaken and reported to the 
Committee. The next Leadership Team review was scheduled for the 28th 
September and would be reported to the Committee at its next meeting; 
 

(iv). It was noted that electronic sales had gone up, and concern was expressed over 
whether the use of the catalogue would decrease as a result. The Committee was 
advised that circulation of the catalogue this year matched that of the previous 
year and there were no indicators to suggest that use of the catalogue this year 
was down as a result of electronic sales.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 

27. Dates of future meetings.  

5



 

 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 30 
November at 11.00am at ESPO, Grove Park. 
 

28. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following items of business entitled 
‘Supplementary Information informing the Director’s Progress update’, ‘MTFS Monitoring 
for the first 5 Months of 2016/17’, ‘Herts FullStop Merger Project Update’ and ‘Creation of 
a Legal Trading Company’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

29. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update Report.  
 
The Management Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out 
further supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of 
the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be 
noted; 
 

b) That a report around international sourcing be presented to the Management 
Committee at its next meeting. 

 
30. MTFS Monitoring for the first 5 Months of 2016/17  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first five months of 
trading in the 2016/17 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

31. Project Update.  
 

6



 

 

The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director on the progress of the 
strategic project at ESPO. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with 
these minutes.   
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the timeline for completion of due diligence has been deferred and its 
reporting will be at the 30 November meeting be noted; 
 

b) That the Committee note the delay in completing due diligence and the production 
of a business plan, which following agreement between Chief Officers is to be 
circulated electronically to members between committee cycles. 

 
32. Creation of Legal Trading Company.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and the Consortium 
Treasurer around the progress towards the creation of an ESPO legal trading company. 
A copy of the exempt report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report are noted; 
 

b) That the Committee support the proposals and approach outlined in the report and 
set out as below: 
 

(i). That a company limited by shared is created; 
(ii).  Which is held on behalf of ESPO Members by Leicestershire County 

Council for funding purposes, and for administrative and governance 
convenience; 

(iii). That both profits/surpluses and also liabilities are shared among the 
members which would be set out in a separate legal agreement 
between members. 

 
 
  

11.00am – 12.38pm       CHAIRMAN 
27 September 2016 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
        MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 30 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
           PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
             REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 

 
 

Purpose of Briefing Note     
 

1. The purpose of this update is to inform Members of the actions and progress 
made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 27 September 
2016. 

 
Overall Financial Performance  

 
1. Overall financial performance to October 2016 year to date is outlined below: 

 
 Total sales to the end of October are £49.2m compared to the prior year 

£52.7m. The variances come from gas sales (£2.6m) and rebates (£0.2m).  
 

 The reason for the fall in gas sales compared to the prior year is mild 
weather and reduced wholesale prices. Below is a comparison of kWh 
invoiced: 
 
April – October 2015: 347,737,916 kWh invoiced 
April – October 2016: 281,158,721 kWh invoiced (-19%) 
 

 Additionally, the contract price of gas was reduced by, on average, 20% 
with effect from 1 April.  
 

 There were some ‘losses’ of customers at the end of the last contract 
(March). Although not the primary reason for the fall in gas sales, it will be 
a factor.  
 

 Three significant new customers were added to the portfolio last month -  
Coventry, Derby and Calico Housing. The income for these will start to 
flow through this month (all gas and electricity income is now settled 
monthly with the supplier, Total Gas & Power) 
 

 Total gross margin is £12.5m which is down on budget by £0.1m and 
£0.2m up on the prior year. This is due to a better margin on stores sales 
as a result of lower discounting and higher margins on exercise books as a 
result of international sourcing. 

 
 Rebate income is £2.7m whi
[...]
uding on collaboration supply arrangements 
 MRR 60 Non-delivery of Business Development Agenda to MTFS 
 MRR 63 Implications of exiting the European Union 
 MRR 64 Energy Contracts financial risk exposure regarding variations 

 
Resources Implications 
 
20. None arising directly from this report. 

 
Recommendation 

 
21. The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

 
Officer to Contact      

 
 John Doherty, Director 
 J.Doherty@espo.org 
 0116 265 7931 
 

Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1: Balanced Scorecard  

13

mailto:J.Doherty@espo.org


This page is intentionally left blank



Actual Budget /LY Var YTD Actual YTD Var

Stores Sales £2,428,298 £2,602,770 -6.7% £27,269,718 -0.5%

Direct Sales £1,511,086 £1,696,912 -11.0% £11,376,159 -5.1%

Rebate plus fee income £752,700 £852,000 -11.7% £2,671,558 -5.0%

Total Sales (inc Gas & Rebates) £5,320,119 £6,411,943 -17.0% £49,217,700 -9.9%

Stores Margin % 29.29% 26.77% 2.53pp 27.12% 1.26pp

Directs Margin % 13.12% 12.78% 0.35pp 13.14% 0.36pp

Total Gross Margin inc Consumables Cost £1,662,300 £1,819,316 -8.6% £12,529,276 -0.4%

Total Expenditure £1,431,177 £1,378,255 -3.8% £10,275,218 1.6%

Surplus £231,123 £441,061 -£209,938 £2,254,057 5.3%

Net Profit Margin % 4.34% 6.88% -2.53pp 4.58% 0.66pp

Operations cost as a proportion of sales 31.1% 27.4% -3.71pp 19.1% 0.55pp

Expenditure as a proportion of Gross Margin 86.1% 75.8% -10.34pp 82.0% 0.97pp

Full year up to Sep 16 data....

No. FTE at Sep 16 

month end…

 Cum No. days 

lost

No. of Days Lost 

per FTE TY Cum

Sickness Rate 320 3,558 11

Risks

TY YTD LY YTD Var

AOV £148.18 £132.56 £15.61

 Prop of orders 

over £15 
96.1% 83.1% 13.06pp

Output from CRP identifies issues not previously experienced. These may not be resolvable in time 

available pre Go Live

Continued issues in the area of electronic trading that cannot be addressed prior to plan Go Live date. 

MOV

Core team members have been asked to support a Conference Room Pilot exercise sch
[...]
 meet the definitions of 
organisations covered by the Act and, therefore, is not required to publish a 
statement. However, as a professional, responsible and ethical public procurement 
organisation, ESPO should take steps to address risk including slavery and human 
trafficking in its supply chains, through contracts for goods and services destined for 
framework, catalogue and other customers, and through its own contracted supply 
chains, in particular for agency staff.  
 

16. This not only represents good practice, but is likely to be something that like-minded 
customers will require, and to fail to do so would give rise to increased supply chain 
and reputational risk.   
 

17. The ESPO Leadership Team and COG have proposed that ESPO will voluntarily 
adopt the provisions of the Act, review and enhance supply chain management, and 
publish a suitable Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking statement and policy. 

 
Next Steps 
 

18. The next steps we will be taking at ESPO include: 
 

 Review of ITT templates for frameworks and for catalogue to consider the 
inclusion of a method statement question for suppliers on their approach to 
Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking in their business operations and in their 
supply chains (note however that not all suppliers will be subject to the 
legislation); 
 

 Amend the Risk Assessment Tool to accommodate supply chain ethical risk 
including slavery and human trafficking, to reflect risk by category and country; 
 

 Contract clauses to be drafted and implemented to cover slavery and human 
trafficking in the supply chain covering (for example): 

o Sub-contracting; 
o Due diligence and supplier warranties backing off potential risks; 
o Immediate notification of any actual or suspected breaches of the 

organisation’s policies and any actual or suspected slavery or human 
trafficking which has a connection to the agreement; 

o Audits and training; 
o Compliance with all laws and policies and, specifically, the Modern 

Slavery Act; 
o Early termination if a suspected or actual breach is discovered or reported; 

 

 Draft initial ESPO Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking statement for 2016-17;  
 

 Writing a section in the Annual Governance Statement on Modern Slavery and 

70



Human Trafficking; 
 

 Major Risk Record to be added to the ESPO Corporate Risk Register; 
 

 ESPO’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy and annual statement to 
be approved at Leadership Team and signed off by the Director or Deputy 
Director. 

 
Resources Implications 

 
19. None arising directly from this report. 

 

Recommendation 
 

20. It is recommended that the Committee:  
 

a) Confirm agreement with ESPO’s voluntary compliance with the Modern Slavery 
Act 2015; 
 

b) Note the contents of the report. 
 
Officers to Contact      
 
John Doherty, Director 
J.Doherty@espo.org 
0116 265 7931 
 
Kristian Smith, Deputy Director 
K.Smith@espo.org 
 
 

Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1: Lawrence F. (2016) ‘Lithuanian Gangmasters jailed in modern slavery   
 and trafficking case', The Guardian, 22 January 
 

71

mailto:J.Doherty@espo.org
mailto:K.Smith@espo.org


72



73



 

74


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016.
	5 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix I - Balanced Scorecard

	6 Supplementary Information to Inform the Director's Progress Report.
	7 MTFS Monitoring.
	8 Project Update.
	9 Procurement of Branded Goods.
	10 International Sourcing.
	11 Modern Slavery Act.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 30 November 2016.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. I. Monson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. G. Hart CC 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. I. Monson CC 
Ms. S. Whitaker CC 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. I. Bates CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC 
 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mr. J. Clarke CC 
Mr. D. Parsons CC 

 

 
 

33. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed, subject to the resolution in minute 32 being amended to read as follows:- 

 

Minute 32 

‘RESOLVED: 

a) That the contents of the report are noted; 
 

b) That the Committee support the proposal to establish a company limited by 
shares; 
 

c) That approval in principle be given to the approach outlined in the report subject to 
a further paper being submitted to the Management Committee on the implications 
of:- 
 

(i). Shares being held on behalf of ESPO Members by Leicestershire 
County Council for funding purposes, and for administrative and 
governance convenience; 
 

(ii). both profits/surpluses and also liabilities are shared among the 
members which would be set out in a separate legal agreement 
between members.’ 

 
34. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

35. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

36. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

37. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 27 
September 2016. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 5, is filed with these minutes. 

The Committee noted that the depreciation in the value of the pound would impact on the 
cost base of ESPO and going forward would slow down the projected rate of growth. With 
regard to gas sales the Committee was advised that whilst volumes and prices were 
down on last year the key driver of income was the number of customers and this had not 
fallen. 

With regard to sickness absence the Management Committee welcomed the continued 
focus on this issue and the reduction achieved in short term sickness absence. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
That the report be noted.   

 
38. Supplementary Information to Inform the Director's Progress Report.  

 
The Management Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out 
further supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of 
the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

In response to questions and comments made the Committee was advised as follows:- 

i) the lessons learnt for the implementation of the ERP system and from specific 
frameworks developed for member authorities would be shared with the Senior 
Officer Group which comprised the procurement specialists from each 
constituent authority; 

ii) ESPO had developed its Smart Buy brand on some key lines and would look to 
roll this out to other lines depending on the volume of sales; 

iii) there has been some progress towards automation with a view to improving the 
pick and flow of goods and to reduce staff costs. Further investment in 
automation is currently the subject of consideration and a full business case 
would be submitted in the summer of 2017. 

 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 
 

39. MTFS Monitoring.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and the Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first seven months 
of trading in the 2016/17 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is 
filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

In response to questions, the Director advised:- 

i) Trading conditions had become difficult and the decrease in the value of the pound 
would pose a significant challenge in maintaining margins whilst still being 
competitive. Looking forward the potential for growth was challenging and the 
roll forward of the MTFS would need to reflect that. 

ii) Education spending is now under pressure and ESPO continues to work with Multi 
Academy Trusts not just in relation to catalogue sales but also to raise 
awareness of how ESPO Frameworks could assist in reducing the financial 
and administrative burden in schools. 

 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
40. Project Update.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director on the proposed strategic 
project. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.   

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

The Director updated the Committee on the recent discussions following the decision to 
close the merger project. The costs incurred amounted to just over £30,000. 

The Committee also received a verbal update from a representative of KPMG who had 
assisted in the project. He advised members of the difficulties that had been encountered 
and the lessons learnt going forward if ESPO were to embark on something similar in the 
future. 

Members noted the verbal updates provided and whilst it was disappointing the right 
decision had been made.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

41. Procurement of Goods for Resale Through The Catalogue  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director on the approach proposed 
for the procurement of goods for resale through the catalogue and the future process for 
managing such procurements. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes.   

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

RESOLVED:- 

That the approach outlined in the report concerning the procurement of goods for resale 
through the catalogue be supported. 

 
42. International Sourcing.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director on the progress made on a 
key priority for ESPO, that relating to the international sourcing of goods. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.   

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED:- 

a) That the ongoing commercial advantage being achieved as a result of moving 
exercise books from UK manufacture to an international supply chain be noted; 
 

b) That the commercial impact of Brexit on importing into the UK and the volume 
limitations of the existing supply chain be noted; 

 
c) That the intention to move the exercise book supply to a new manufacturer in 

China to maintain commercial advantage through lower manufacturing costs and 
more vertically integrated supply chain be noted; 

 
d) That the lessons learnt from the first peak trading year and the actions being taken 

to batch produce and ship into Felixstowe be noted. 

 
43. Modern Slavery Act.  

 
The Committee considered an report of the Director concerning the implications for 
ESPO of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is 
filed with these minutes.   

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
That noting that the provisions of the Act do not apply to ESPO, it be agreed that ESPO, 
as a responsible and ethical public procurement organisation, should seek to comply with 
the Act.  

 
 



 
 

 

5 

44. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 28th 
February 2017 at 11am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 

45. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN HAS DECIDED TO TAKE AS URGENT.  
 
 

  
30 November 2016  CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 


